Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

123

31. Business Combinations, (cont’d)

The Group entered into a contract for contingent consideration to be paid in conjunction with the

performance after the acquisition while acquiring a subsidiary 5minlab Corp.. and Unknown Worlds
Entertainment, Inc. The contingent consideration recognized is ₩ 193,491,364 and ₩ 7,652,150

thousand.

The Group acquired Unknown Worlds Entertainment, Inc. on December 9, 2021, and attempted to

evaluate the fair value of acquired assets, assumed liabilities, and transfer consideration of

Unknown Worlds Entertainment, Inc. as of the acquisition date through an independent agency.

The performance could not be completed by the end of the previous year.

For the financial year ended December 31, 2022, the Group completed an independent assessment

of Unknown Worlds Entertainment, Inc.'s fair value of assets acquired, liabilities acquired and

consideration transferred. Items adjusted in accordance with Korean IFRS 1103, paragraph 45 are

as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)
Amount before

adjustment
adjustment

amount

Amount after
adjustment

I. Transfer price  ₩ 844,670,857  ₩ 10,515,176 ₩ 855,186,033
Cash   650,820,341   -  650,820,341
Financial liabilities   193,850,516   10,515,176  204,365,692
II. Non-controlling interest   -   -  -
III. Recognition of assets acquired
and liabilities assumed

 56,701,568   287,766,733  344,468,301

Cash and cash equivalents   66,602,629   -  66,602,629
Trade receivables   2,608,267   -  2,608,267
Other current financial assets   859,250   -  859,250
Other current assets   113,142   -  113,142
Current financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

 179,010   -  179,010

Property and equipment   24,528   -  24,528
Intangible assets   62,316   359,978,400  360,040,716
Other financial liabilities   (563,801)   -  (563,801)
Other current liabilities   (10,372,638)   -  (10,372,638)
Current tax liabilities   (2,811,135)   -  (2,811,135)
Deferred tax liabilities   -   (72,211,667)  (72,211,667)

IV. Goodwill(I+ II - III)1  ₩ 787,969,289  ₩ (277,251,557) ₩ 510,717,732

As acquired assets, assumed liabilities and consideration transferred are adjusted, the

reconciliation of differences in the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 is as

follows.

(in thousands of Korean won)
Amount before

adjustment
 adjustment amount

Amount after
adjustment

I. Current assets  ₩ 3,653,732,582  ₩ -  ₩ 3,653,732,582

II. Non-Current Assets   1,981,368,142   82,726,843   2,064,094,985

KRAFTON, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

124

(in thousands of Korean won)
Amount before

adjustment
 adjustment amount

Amount after
adjustment

Intangible assets   828,650,753   82,726,843   911,377,596

Total assets   5,635,100,724   82,726,843   5,717,827,567

I. Current liabilities   638,188,238   -   638,188,238

II. Non-Current Liabilities   388,668,177   82,726,843   471,395,020

Current financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

 197,309,714   10,515,176

 207,824,890

Deferred tax liabilities   1,838,136   72,211,667   74,049,803

Total liabilities  ₩ 1,026,856,415  ₩ 82,726,843  ₩ 1,109,583,258

Total equity  ₩ 4,608,244,309  ₩ -  ₩ 4,608,244,309

Total Liabilities and Equity  ₩ 5,635,100,724  ₩ 82,726,843  ₩ 5,717,827,567

32. Discontinued Operation

The Group sold the game development business of En Masse Entertainment Texas, Inc. (formerly

Bonus XP, Inc.), one of its subsidiaries, and classified the profit and loss and cash flow of the

business as discontinued operations. The consolidated statements of comprehensive income for

the period presented for comparison as at the end of 2022 have been restated to show discontinued

operations separated from continuing operations.

For the financial year ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, Profits from discontinued operations

are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  December 31, 2022  December 31, 2021